

No. 18-457

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER  
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

ROBERT F. ORR  
ROBERT F. ORR, PLLC  
3434 Edwards Mill Rd.  
Suite 112-372  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
(919) 608-5335

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK  
SAAD GUL  
JOHN M. DURNOVICH  
NATHANIEL C. ZINKOW  
POYNER SPRUILL LLP  
Post Office Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 783-2895

JOSHUA H. STEIN  
Attorney General

MATTHEW W. SAWCHAK  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES W. DOGGETT  
Deputy Solicitor General  
RYAN Y. PARK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 716-6400  
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 4

- I. The premises of the Trust’s arguments are false..... 4
  - A. A trustee is not the true owner of a beneficiary’s trust income ..... 4
  - B. North Carolina taxed the Trust, not the trustee ..... 8
- II. The Trust misunderstands this Court’s decisions on due process and taxation .....12
  - A. The Trust’s reliance on *Pennoyer*-era cases is mistaken.....12
  - B. The Court’s decisions in *Hanson* and *Shaffer* do not control.....16
    - 1. *Hanson* is inapposite here .....16
    - 2. *Shaffer* does not help the Trust here .....17
- III. The Trust’s remaining arguments fail .....19
  - A. The Trust’s new arguments do not succeed .....19
    - 1. Tax jurisdiction does not depend on whether trust income is distributed...19
    - 2. The Trust’s “no purposeful availment” argument is mistaken.....21

3. The Trust’s “absolute discretion” argument is contrary to trust law .....	23
B. The Trust has not justified its proposed tax shelter .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	4
<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016) .....	1, 8, 9, 26
<i>Blair v. Comm’r</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937) .....	7, 13
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	12
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 12 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1940), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 312 U.S. 649 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	15
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) .....	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	12
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	16, 17
<i>In re Andrew C.</i> , 2017 WL 6821717 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 2017) .....	24, 25
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	18
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	15
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	1, 9

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	15
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15
<i>People v. Mishkin</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 296 (App. Div. 1987).....	5, 7
<i>Phillips Petroleum, Inc. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	1, 3, 12, 22, 26
<i>Robertson v. Bullions</i> , 11 N.Y. 243 (1854) .....	7
<i>Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937) .....	4, 5, 13, 16, 21
<i>Tyndall v. Tyndall</i> , 119 S.E. 354 (N.C. 1923) .....	5, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	4

### **Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2 .....	9, 10, 17, 22
Unif. Trust Code § 816.....	10

### **Rules**

S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	9
---------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

- Myron Kove, George Gleason Bogert & George  
Taylor Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* .....10
- John H. Langbein, *The Secret Life of the Trust:  
The Trust as an Instrument of Commerce*, 107  
Yale L.J. 165 (1997) .....5, 7
- Richard W. Nenno, *Bases of State Income  
Taxation of Nongrantor Trusts* .....27
